








VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Maggie Stevenson during the course of her January
2, 2015 inspection of the above-named facility, the lilinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent have violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the
“Act”) as follows:
(1)  That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2014).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(3)

(2014).

(3) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris: or Clean
Construction or Demolition Debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415
ILCS 5/21(p)(7) (2014).

CIVIL PENALTY -

On September 2, 2004, the Board found Bill Collins in violation of Section 21(p)(1) ofthe Act
in‘AC 05-9. Because this Administrative Citation addresses a second or subsequent violation of
Sections 21(p)(1), pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014),
Respondent is subject to a civil penalty of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) forthat violation and
pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014), Respondent is subject to a

civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for the violation of Section 21(p)(3)

and Section 55(k)(1), for a total of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00). If Respondent elects not to
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petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be due

and payable no later than March 23, 2015 unless otherwise provided by order of the lllinois Pollution

Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2014), and if the lilinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, afteran adjudicatory hearing,
Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lilinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those heariﬁg costs shall be assessed in
~ addition to the Six Thousand Dollar ($6,000.00) statutory civil penalty.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2014), if Respondent fails to
petition or elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as alleged
herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent's check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
llinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings against

Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2014). If Respondent elects to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue Eaét, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Réview shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution
Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

@Mﬁ M Date: Z- L{ ~1&~

Lisa Bonnett, Director
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544












LPC# 0558045016
Inspection Date:  ¢1/07/2015

9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire X
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire L]
10. | 55(k) NO PERSON SHALL:
1 Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires O
(4) Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Registration and Placarding Requireménts L]

ELECTRONIC PRODUCTS RECYCLING AND REUSE ACT REQUIREMENTS

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A COVERED
ELECTRONIC DEVICE (CED) OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE WITH MUNICIPAL WASTE THAT
11. 95(a) IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL AT A LANDFILL

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF A CED OR OTHER
12. 95(b) LISTED DEVICE IN A SANITARY LANDFILL

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A CED OR OTHER
LISTED DEVICE WITH WASTE THAT IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL BY BURNING OR
13. 95(c) INCINERATION

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE BURNING OR INCINERATION OF
14. 95(d) A CED OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE :

oo g d

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G ‘

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND OPERATE A
15. | 812.101(a) LANDFILL .
16. | 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION
17. | 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A WASTE
HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND PERMIT AND/OR
18. | 809.302(a) | MANIFEST

FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FACLITY REPORT WITH THE AGENCY TO PROVIDE

0y O jajg) o

19. 815.201 INFORMATION CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES OF THE FACILITY
‘ ' - OTHER REQUIREMENTS ‘

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ([_]) PCB; ([L]) CIRCUIT COURT
20. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

21. | OTHER:

Lo O

Informational Notes

1. [Winois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.; and The Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/5 et seq.

2. llinois Pollution Control Board: 35 lli. Adm, Code, Subtitle G.

3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency
or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Ful
text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21, subsection (k) of Section 55 of the [liinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable
either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of that Act or by complaint under Section 31 of that Act. Violation of the Electronic
Products Recycling and Reuse Act shall be enforceable by administrative citation under Section 20(k) of that Act, or referral to the Attorney
General, pursuant to Section 20(a) of that Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Hinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and
(d); and Section 20(a) of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/20(a).

Revised 3/6/2012 (Open Dump - 2)



6. Items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised 3/6/2012 (Open Dump - 3)



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 ¢ (217)782-2829
BRUCE RAUNER, GOYERNOR LisA BONNETT, DIRECTOR

Narrative Inspection Report

Site #: 0558045016 Date of Inspection: 1/7/2015
County: Franklin Inspector: Maggie Stevenson

Site Name: West F rankfort/Collins—Bencie Lane

General Remarks: This inspection was made as the result of a complaint (C-15-005)
received by this office. The site is located at 10603 and 10633 Bencie Lane in rural West
Frankfort, Illinois. The site was easily accessed by Bencie Lane. The inspection began at
approximately 11:30 a.m. and concluded around 11:45 a.m. Thirteen pictures were taken at the
site. Open burning had occurred at the site in at least two locations.

Inspection F indingg_:_ I observed open dumped mobile homes in dilapidated condition, missing
doors, windows and unleveled (photos 002, 006). They did not appear to be inhabitable. The mobile home
that appeared to be lived in was missing the siding along with some insulation on the west end (photo 007).
The house in photo 010 appeared to be vacant.

A bus is being used as a storage unit. Although several windows were missing in the bus, they had been
boarded up from the inside and precipitation was still able to enter the bus. At least 25 unlicensed vehicles
were on the property in various conditions of disrepair (photos 002, 004, 006, 007, 008, 011). There are
several commercial type vehicles at the site including an ambulance, heavy duty truck with rails, a
refrigerated truck and a tank type truck (propane delivery or transport). Approximately 15 tractor-trailers
were at the site. One had the back doors missing and the side door was hanging loose (photo 003). There
was nothing inside this tractor-trailer. It was unclear if the tractor-trailers are being used for storage or
transport since none of them displayed valid license plates. One boat was observed at the site (photo 001).

Approximately 100 cylinders used in propane storage for home heating were located at the property along
with other smaller cylinders and a large commercial storage tank (photos 004, 007, 008, 011, 012).
General demolition debris was observed in the form of doors, windows, furnace, AC unit, dilapidated
mobile homes and furniture (photos 002, 004, 006, 007, 009, 010). A large pile of general demolition
debris was observed behind the small metal pole garage in photo 009).

Open burning of waste on the ground included charred metals, plastics, insulation, aerosol cans and
dimensional lumber (photos 004, 005, 008). Waste tires were being stored outside off and on rims (photos
007, 009). Miscellaneous waste was strewn haphazardly throughout the areas of heavy vegetation and
trees (photos 004, 006, 008, 009).
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Additional Remarks: The waste at this site was transported into the site from other locations. A
small amount of the waste was actually generated on-site (open burning, general demolition debris from
home remodeling, etc.). The site is a scenic blight and a nuisance.

According to Franklin County Tax Assessor, Mr. Collins is not being taxed for any storage units.
Addresses 10603 and 10633 are both listed with owner occupied exemptions. One parcel, 1126100009, is
listed in the name of Bill and Susan K Collins. The other parcel, 1126100011, is listed in the name of
George W (William “Bill”) Collins.

Estimated Waste:

1. ~25 variable size tires X 20 Ibs = 100 Ibs

2. ~10tirerims X 9 lbs= 90 lbs

3. ~4carsX15CY=45CY

4. ~14 pickup trucks X 18 CY =252 CY

5. ~5 heavy duty trucks/ambulance X 50 CY =250 CY
6. ~2 mobile homes X 150 CY =300 CY

7. ~1 mobile office unit X 100 CY = 100 CY

8 ~1busX100CY=100CY

9. ~miscellaneous waste = 500 CY

10. ~100 propane tanks (500 gallon) X 950 Ibs = 95,000 Ibs
11. ~1 ski boat = 3,000 Ibs

12. ~15 empty tractor trailers X ~12,000 Ibs = 180,000 Ibs

Approximate Totals: 278.190 lbs and 1.547 CY

Summary of Alleged Violations:

[llinois Environmental Protection Act: 9(a), 9(c), 21(a), 21(d)(2), 21(e), 21(p)(1), 21(p)(3), 21(p)(7) and
55(a)(1).
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